€Y)

Statistics of taxation

Statistics of Taxation

Type

Number of person

Amount of money

Value of properties acquired
(for the current year)

Amount of exemption for spouse
Amount of basic exemption

Taxable value after basic
exemption

Amount of gift tax

Credit for foreign tax

Amount of tax payment after
deduction

Amount of postponed tax
payment

Amount of tax payment

Amount of exemption by
Disaster Exemption Act

Amount of gift money for
acquisition of dwelling house

Person
445,132

22,690
445,119
425,424
Actual

388,611
1

388,611

2,346
386,534

49,435

million yen
1,294,240

317,595
267,081
709,450

126,943
0

126,942

12,664
114,277

205,045

11

100

Subject of
survey, etc.:

Those who acquired properties as gift
during 1999 are the subjects. Taxation
performance on the basis of returns
filed and dispositions (correction,
determination etc.) made by June 30,
2000 is shown according to “ Returns,
resolutions, ete.”

1 Cases of value of properties

acquired
less than 1 million yen are estimated
on the basis of sample survey.

2 “Actual” in the column “Number of
persons” means actual number of
persons.

Note:



@

Yearly composition of statistics of taxation

type

Number of persons

Value of properties acquired

Amount of tax payment

person million yen million yen
6 1994 529,657 1,526,558 131,233
7 1995 520,701 1,457,034 124,143
8 1996 512,070 1,458,634 133,454
9 1997 486,958 1,412,911 129,939
10 1998 455,118 1,300,966 116,582
11 1999 445,132 1,294,240 114,277

@

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in “(1) Statistics of taxation”.
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Statistics of additional tax

Type

Additional tax for deficient returns

Additional tax for no return or return after

due date

Heavy additional tax

Number of persons

Amount

Number of persons

Amount

Number of persons

Amount

million yen

person million yen person million yen person
For the current year 723 30 2,323 113 - -
For the preceding years 1,149 91 10,295 768 65 63
Total 1,872 120 12,618 881 65 63

*®

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in “(4) Statistics of filing returns and disposition”.
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Statistics of filing returns and disposition

Value of properties acquired

Amount of tax payment

Type
Number of persons Amount Number of persons Amount
person million yen person million yen

Amount of self-assessment 445,177 1,293,868 386,439 114,030
- Amount increased by amended
E returns 1,502 1,311 1,891 379
g Amount increased by correction, 1 1 1 0
E Amount reduced by correction, etc. 380 1,074 395 165
5
% Amount determined 34 135 34 32
5 Total 445,132 1,294,240 386,534 114,277

Actual Actual

Amount of self-assessment 20,021 59,716 14,387 6,152
!
) Amount increased by amended
% returns 2,466 3,602 2,655 1,148
E Amount increased by correction, 8 14 8 4
g: Amount reduced by correction, etc. 1,585 5,484 1,563 1,466
=
= Amount determined 85 1,564 85 861
5 Total 19,827 59,412 14,263 6,698

Amount of self-assessment 465,198 1,353,583 400,826 120,182

Amount increased by amended
. returns 3,968 4,913 4,546 1,527
5.1. Amount increased by correction, 9 16 9 4

Amount reduced by correction, etc. 1,965 6,558 1,958 1,631

Amount determined 119 1,698 119 894

Total 464,959 1,353,652 400,797 120,976

11 12 30
10 11 12 30
100

Subject of For “the current year, those who acquired properties as gift during 1999 are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns
survey, etc.:  filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2000 is shown according to “ Returns, resolutions, etc.”

Note:

For “the preceding years”, those who acquired properties as gift before 1999. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and
dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made between July 1, 1999 and June 30, 2000 is shown according to “ Returns, resolutions,

etc.

»

1 “Amount of self-assessment” is total sum of the amount by complete survey and the estimates by sample survey for the cases of value
of properties acquired less than 1 million yen.

2 “Actual” in the column “Number of persons” means actual number of persons.
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Statistics of taxation by regional taxation bureaus

Value of properties acquired

Amount of tax payment

Subject
Regional taxation bureau Number of persons Amount Number of persons Amount

person million yen person million yen
Sapporo 12,266 32,087 10,835 2,442
Sendai 20,869 58,666 17,951 3,966
KantoShinetsu 54,522 162,973 46,764 12,341
Tokyo 130,168 409,290 110,299 45,406
Kanazaawa 10,100 26,073 9,030 1,676
Nagoya 66,792 184,000 58,675 14,715
Osaka 81,769 226,092 73,798 17,863
Hiroshima 21,791 57,826 18,535 3,494
Takamatsu 13,379 38,458 11,697 2,461
Fukuoka 17,667 53,839 15,150 6,348
Kumamoto 13 N 024 35 5 634 11 s 164 2 5 474
Okinawa 2,785 9,301 2,636 1,091
Japan 445,132 1,294,240 386,534 114,277

€3]

Note: This table shows “(1) Statistics of taxation” by regional taxation bureaus.




Breakdown of Donated Property by Value Range

€Y)

Number of persons,value of property, amount of tax

Value range of property acquired Number of persons Value of properties acquired Amount of tax
person million yen million yen
100 Less than 1 million yen 166,030 126,636 2,681
100 Over than 1 million yen 105,194 160,247 9,241
200 2 110,933 308,062 19,293
400 4 26,716 139,267 18,910
700 7 13,108 116,861 14,900
1,000 10 16,378 248,470 16,294
2,000 20 6,193 133,195 5,663
3,000 30 413 15,586 5,432
5,000 50 212 45,544 21,615
Total 445,177 1,293,868 114,030
11 12 6 30
100

Subject of survey, etc.: Those who acquired properties as gift during 1999 are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of “returns (except for

amended returns) filed by June 30, 2000.

Note: Figures in the column “Less than 1 million yen” are estimates based on sample survey.
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Number of persons by regional taxation bureaus

(In person)

alue range of property
acquired

Regional taxation bureau

100

Less than 1
million yen

100

Over than 1
million yen

200

Over than 2
million yen

400

Over than 4
million yen

700

Over than 7
million yen

1,000

Over than 10
million yen

2,000

Over than 20
million yen

3,000

Over than 30
million yen

5,000

Over than 50
million yen

Total

Sapporo
Sendai
KantoShinetsu
Tokyo
Kanazaawa
Nagoya
Osaka
Hiroshima
Takamatsu
Fukuoka
Kumamoto
Okinawa

Japan

4,925
6,804
18,854
51,323
3,874
22,450
34,574
7,943
4,744
5,988
4,020
531
166,030

2,958
5,705
12,961
26,372
2,643
18,176
18,254
5,582
3,478
4,436
3,828
801
105,194

2,586
5,136
14,246
32,747
2,415
18,039
17,991
5,582
3,427
4,610
3,304
850
110,933

836
1,599
3,684
7,726

499
3,646
4,302
1,154

808
1,208

922

332

26,716

412
697
1,765
4,524
226
1,565
2,146
484
305
513
384
87
13,108

462
690
2,157
5,244
318
1,920
3,128
774
412
702
438
133
16,378

80
188
771

2,025
124
946

1,296
270
162
183
113

35

6,193

3
22
59

149
12
42
63

4
29
14
14

2

413

3
13
17
87
1
14
40

4
17
11

5

212

12,265
20,854
54,514
130,197
10,112
66,798
81,794
21,797
13,382
17,665
13,028
2,771
445,177

o

Note: This table shows “ Number of persons” of the table “ (1) Number of persons, value of property, amount of tax” by regional taxation bureaus.




Breakdown of Donated Property by Type

Number of persons donated and value of property

Type of property

10

1998

11

1999

Number of persons

Value of properties
acquired

Number of persons

Value of properties
acquired

Person Million yen Person Million yen
Rice field (including cultivation right
( ) and perennial tenant right) 12,886 46,161 11,309 37,290
Farm land (including cultivation right
- ( ) and perennial tenant right) 10,959 26,655 10,562 25,546
E_ ( ) Housing land (including leasehold) 119,911 474,620 109,771 443,186
Forest land 9,840 14,695 8,576 12,063
Other land 10,050 19,955 8,562 16,706
Sub Total 151,336 582,086 135,295 534,790
Actual
House, Structures 36,644 74,191 35,731 75,170
E" I};/Iaebinery, implements, Utensils, 65 77 84 87
®. quipment
=3
% Goods, Products, Semi-finished goods,
g Raw materials, Agricultural products, etc. 58 62 66 92
5' Account receivable 34 a7 19 33
g Other properties 391 504 201 306
o
=1 Sub  Total 537 690 364 519
g
&l Stocks and investment 84,570 180,913 76,596 180,640
(g? Public bond and corporate bond 432 757 327 430
%{ Inve%sFment/ Loan trust beneficiary 202 626 172 498
certificate
Sub Total 85,186 182,297 76,818 181,568
Cash, Deposit, etc. 198,848 436,853 219,096 476,829
Household properties 24 40 25 45
o Life insurance amount, etc. 5,334 10,659 5,247 9,995
3 Standing timber 1,029 616 943 481
E Others 8,425 13,596 8,611 14,472
§ Sub  Total 14,776 24,871 14,610 24,947
%
Total 455,232 1,301,028 445,177 1,293,868
30
100

Subject of survey, etc.: For each year, those who acquired properties as gift during the year are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of
“returns (except for amended returns) filed by June 30 of the following year.

Note: 1 Figures in the column “Less than 1 million yen” are estimates based on sample survey.

2 “Actual” in the column “Number of persons” means actual number of persons.




