## 6 - 1 課税状況

### Statistics of Taxation

### (1) 課 税 状 況

Statistics of taxation

		Σ	<u>ζ</u>		分	人	員	金	額
				Тур	e	Number	r of person	Amount	of money
							人		百万円
							Person		million yen
取	得財産	価額(	本年分	)	Value of properties acquired (for the current year)		445,132	1	,294,240
配	偶	者 控	除	額	Amount of exemption for spouse		22,690		317,595
基	礎	控	除	額	Amount of basic exemption		445,119		267,081
Ħ	姑 坎 咚	※ 後の	課税価	t女	Taxable value after basic	実	425,424		709,450
埜	证允为	も 1支 (グ	市木 作九 1川	竹台	exemption	Actual			
贈	Ę	ī	税	額	Amount of gift tax		388,611		126,943
外	国	税額	i 控	除	Credit for foreign tax		1		0
差	31	納付	税	額	Amount of tax payment after deduction		388,611		126,942
納	税	猶	予	額	Amount of postponed tax payment		2,346		12,664
納	ſī.	t	税	額	Amount of tax payment	実	386,534		114,277
災署	<b>害減免</b> 法	まによる	5 免除稅	額	Amount of exemption by Disaster Exemption Act		-		-
住	宅取得	子資 金	の贈与	額	Amount of gift money for acquisition of dwelling house		49,435		205,045

調査対象等: 平成11年中に財産の贈与を受けた 者について、平成12年6月30日ま での申告又は処理(更正、決定等) による課税実績を、「申告書、決 議書等」に基づいて作成した。

(注) 1 取得財産価額が100万円以下の ものについては、標本調査により 推計した。

推計した。
2 「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を

Subject of survey, etc.:

Those who acquired properties as gift during 1999 are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2000 is shown according to "Returns, resolutions, etc."

Note:

 $\begin{array}{cc} 1 & \text{Cases of value of properties} \\ \text{acquired} \end{array}$ 

less than 1 million yen are estimated on the basis of sample survey.

2 "Actual" in the column "Number of persons" means actual number of persons.

# (2) 課税状況の累年比較

Yearly composition of statistics of taxation

区 分	人 員 Number of persons	取得財産価額 Value of properties acquired	納 付 税 額 Amount of tax payment
	人	百万円 million yen	百万円 million yen
平成6年分 1994	person 529,657		131,233
7 1995	520,701	1,457,034	124,143
8 1996	512,070	1,458,634	133,454
9 1997	486,958	1,412,911	129,939
10 1998	455,118	1,300,966	116,582
11 1999	445,132	1,294,240	114,277

(注) 調査対象等は、「(1)課税状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in "(1) Statistics of taxation".

# (3) 加算税の状況

Statistics of additional tax

				過	少申台	5 加 算	税	無	申	告	加	算	税	重	加	算	税
X			分	Additio	Additional tax for no return or return after due date						Heavy additional tax						
			Type	人	員	金	額	人	員			金	額	人	員	金	額
				Number of persons		Amount		Number of persons		Amount		Number of persons		Amount			
					人		百万円			入			百万円		人		百万円
					person		million yen		pe	erson		1	million yen		person		million yen
本	年	分	For the current year		723		30		2,	323			113		-		-
過	年	分	For the preceding years		1,149		91		10,	295			768		65		63
合		計	Total		1,872		120		12,	618			881		65		63

(注) 調査対象等は、「(4)申告及び処理の状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in "(4) Statistics of filing returns and disposition".

#### (4) 申告及び処理の状況

Statistics of filing returns and disposition

		X	分	耳		産 価 額 erties acquired	糸	内 付 Amount of t	税 額 ax payment
		Type	<i>)</i> j	人	員	金 額	人	員	金 額
				Numbe	er of persons	Amount	Number	of persons	Amount
					人 person	百万円 million yen		人 person	百万円 million yer
		(申 告 額	Amount of self-assessment		445,177	1,293,868		386,439	114,030
For the current year	本	修正申告による増差額	Amount increased by amended returns		1,502	1,311		1,891	379
ne cu	本 年 分	⟨更正による増差額	Amount increased by correction,		1	1		1	C
uren	分	更正等による減差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		380	1,074		395	165
t ye		決 定 額	Amount determined		34	135		34	32
ar		計	Total	実	445,132	1,294,240	実	386,534	114,277
				Actual			Actual		
		伸 告 額	Amount of self-assessment		20,021	59,716		14,387	6,152
For the preceding years	過	修正申告による増差額	Amount increased by amended returns		2,466	3,602		2,655	1,148
pre	過 年 分	〈更正による増差額	Amount increased by correction,		8	14		8	4
edir	分	更正等による減差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		1,585	5,484		1,563	1,466
ıg ye		決 定 額	Amount determined		85	1,564		85	861
ears		計	Total	実	19,827	59,412	実	14,263	6,698
		(申 告 額	Amount of self-assessment		465,198	1,353,583		400,826	120,182
ı	合	修正申告による増差額	Amount increased by amended returns		3,968	4,913		4,546	1,527
tal		更正による増差額	Amount increased by correction,		9	16		9	4
	計	更正等による減差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		1,965	6,558		1,958	1,631
		決 定 額	Amount determined		119	1,698		119	894
		計	Total	実	464,959	1,353,652	実	400,797	120,976

調査対象等:

「本年分」は平成11年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成12年6月30日までの申告又は処理(更正、決定等)による課

税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。
「過年分」は平成10年以前に贈与を受けた者について、平成11年7月1日から平成12年6月30日までの間の申告又は処理によ る課税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。

本年分の「申告額」欄は、全数調査と取得財産価額が 100万円以下のものについての標本調査による推計値の合計額である。 (注) 1

「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。 2

Subject of survey, etc.:

For "the current year, those who acquired properties as gift during 1999 are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2000 is shown according to "Returns, resolutions, etc."

For "the preceding years", those who acquired properties as gift before 1999. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made between July 1, 1999 and June 30, 2000 is shown according to "Returns, resolutions,

Note:

- 1 "Amount of self-assessment" is total sum of the amount by complete survey and the estimates by sample survey for the cases of value of properties acquired less than 1 million yen.
- 2 "Actual" in the column "Number of persons" means actual number of persons.

# (5) 国税局別の課税状況

Statistics of taxation by regional taxation bureaus

		_	_	_	項 目 Subject	取 得 財 Value of prope	産 価 額		納 付 税 額 Amount of tax payment				
国税局				_		人員	金	額	人員	金額			
Re	Regional taxation bureau				au	Number of persons	Amou	nt	Number of persons	Amount			
						↓ person		百万円 million yen	人 person	百万円 million yen			
札				幌	Sapporo	12,266		32,087	10,835	2,442			
仙				台	Sendai	20,869		58,666	17,951	3,966			
関	東	ſ	言	越	KantoShinetsu	54,522		162,973	46,764	12,341			
東				京	Tokyo	130,168		409,290	110,299	45,406			
金				沢	Kanazaawa	10,100		26,073	9,030	1,676			
名	1	古		屋	Nagoya	66,792		184,000	58,675	14,715			
大				阪	Osaka	81,769		226,092	73,798	17,863			
広				島	Hiroshima	21,791		57,826	18,535	3,494			
高				松	Takamatsu	13,379		38,458	11,697	2,461			
福				畄	Fukuoka	17,667		53,839	15,150	6,348			
熊				本	Kumamoto	13,024		35,634	11,164	2,474			
沖				縄	Okinawa	2,785		9,301	2,636	1,091			
合			i	計	Japan	445,132		1,294,240	386,534	114,277			

(注)この表は、「(1)課税状況」を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows "(1) Statistics of taxation" by regional taxation bureaus.

# 6 - 2 贈与財産価額階級別

### Breakdown of Donated Property by Value Range

## (1) 人員、財産価額、税額

Number of persons, value of property, amount of  $\tan$ 

	取	得	財産	価額階級	人員	取得財産価額	納 付 税 額	į
		Val	ue range of	f property acquired	Number of persons	Value of properties acquired	Amount of tax	
					人 person	百万円 million yen	百万 million	
100	万	円	以下	Less than 1 million yen	166,030	126,636	2,0	681
100	万	円	超	Over than 1 million yen	105,194	160,247	9,5	241
200	万	円	"	2	110,933	308,062	19,3	293
400	万	円	"	4	26,716	139,267	18,9	910
700	万	円	"	7	13,108	116,861	14,	900
1,000	万	円	"	10	16,378	248,470	16,3	294
2,000	万	円	"	20	6,193	133,195	5,0	663
3,000	万	円	"	30	413	15,586	5,	432
5,000	万	円	"	50	212	45,544	21,	615
合			計	Total	445,177	1,293,868	114,	030

調査対象等:平成11年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成12年6月30日までに提出された「申告書(修正申告書を除く。)」に基づいて作成した。

### (注) この表の 100万円以下については、標本調査に基づく推計値である。

Subject of survey, etc.: Those who acquired properties as gift during 1999 are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of "returns (except for amended returns) filed by June 30, 2000.

Note: Figures in the column "Less than 1 million yen" are estimates based on sample survey.

(2) 国税局別の人員 (単位:人)

(In person)

Number of persons by regional taxation bureaus

	取得財産	<b>E価額階級</b>										
	Value rang	ge of property	100万円	100万円	200万円	400万円	700万円	1,000	2,000	3,000	5,000	
		acquired	—	4.77	4.77	4.77		万円	万円	万円	万円	合 計
		_	以下	超	超	超	超	超	超	超	超	
国税局			Less than 1	Over than 1	Over than 2	Over than 4	Over than 7	Over than 10	Over than 20	Over than 30	Over than 50	Total
Region	al taxation bu	ıreau	million yen	million yen	million yen	million yen						
札	幌 S	Sapporo	4,925	2,958	2,586	836	412	462	80	3	3	12,265
仙	台s	Sendai	6,804	5,705	5,136	1,599	697	690	188	22	13	20,854
関東	頁信 越 B	KantoShinetsu	18,854	12,961	14,246	3,684	1,765	2,157	771	59	17	54,514
東	京I	Гокуо	51,323	26,372	32,747	7,726	4,524	5,244	2,025	149	87	130,197
金	沢B	Kanazaawa	3,874	2,643	2,415	499	226	318	124	12	1	10,112
名	古屋1	Nagoya	22,450	18,176	18,039	3,646	1,565	1,920	946	42	14	66,798
大	阪の	Osaka	34,574	18,254	17,991	4,302	2,146	3,128	1,296	63	40	81,794
広	島日	Hiroshima	7,943	5,582	5,582	1,154	484	774	270	4	4	21,797
高	松I	Γakamatsu	4,744	3,478	3,427	808	305	412	162	29	17	13,382
福	岡 F	Fukuoka	5,988	4,436	4,610	1,208	513	702	183	14	11	17,665
熊	本 F	Kumamoto	4,020	3,828	3,304	922	384	438	113	14	5	13,028
沖	縄(	Okinawa	531	801	850	332	87	133	35	2		2,771
合	計 J	Japan	166,030	105,194	110,933	26,716	13,108	16,378	6,193	413	212	445,177

<sup>(</sup>注) この表は、「(1)人員、財産価額、税額」の「人員」欄を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows "Number of persons" of the table "(1) Number of persons, value of property, amount of tax" by regional taxation bureaus.

# 6-3 贈与財産種類別

### Breakdown of Donated Property by Type

受贈人員、財産価額

Number of persons donated and value of property

								<u> </u>		平成10年	分 1998	平成11年	分 1999
			貶	ł	産	等	の	種 類	人	員	取得財産価額	人 員	取得財産価額
					T	ype of p	propert	y	Numbe	er of persons	Value of properties acquired	Number of persons	Value of properties acquired
										人 Person	百万円 Million yen	A Person	百万円 Million yen
	田(制	#作権	及び	永小	\作楮	を含	む。)	Rice field (including cultivation right and perennial tenant right)		12,886	46,161	11,309	37,290
<u>.</u> ± .	畑(制	#作権	及び	永小	\作楮	を含	む。)	Farm land (including cultivation right and perennial tenant right)		10,959	26,655	10,562	25,546
Land 地	宅		地 (	借坩	也権	を含	む。)	Housing land (including leasehold)		119,911	474,620	109,771	443,186
-6	Щ						林	Forest land		9,840	14,695	8,576	12,063
	そ	の	他		の	土	地	Other land		10,050	19,955	8,562	16,706
	(			計				Sub Total	実	151,336	582,086	135,295	534,790
									Actual				
家	屋	`	ŧ	冓	ś	築	物	House, Structures		36,644	74,191	35,731	75,170
事 Busir	機械	器具、	農耕	具、	じゅ	う器、	備品	Machinery, implements, Utensils, Equipment		65	77	84	87
Business (agriculture) property	商品、製品、半製品、原材料、農産物等				原材	料、農	産物	$Goods, \ Products, \ Semi-finished \ goods, \\ Raw \ materials, \ Agricultural \ products, \ etc.$		58	62	66	92
ricel 用	売			掛			金	Account receivable		34	47	19	33
ture <b>財</b>	そ	の	他		の	財	産	Other properties		391	504	201	306
用(財産)				計				Sub Total	実	537	690	364	519
	(株	式	及		び	出	資	Stocks and investment		84,570	180,913	76,596	180,640
secur 何	公	債	及		び	社	債	Public bond and corporate bond		432	757	327	430
有価証券	投資	• 1	貸 付	信	託受	登益:	証券	Investment/ Loan trust beneficiary certificate		202	626	172	498
,,,				計				Sub Total	実	85,186	182,297	76,818	181,568
現	金		預	Ę	貯	金	等	Cash, Deposit, etc.		198,848	436,853	219,096	476,829
家	庭	-	用	•	, 財		産	Household properties		24	40	25	45
7	生	命	保		険	金	等	Life insurance amount, etc.		5,334	10,659	5,247	9,995
Othe	立立	•				_	木	Standing timber		1,029	616	943	481
er prof の	そ			の			他	Others		8,425	13,596	8,611	14,472
Other properties	l			計				Sub Total	実	14,776	24,871	14,610	24,947
·· / <u>-</u>	合					計		Total	実	455,232	1,301,028	445,177	1,293,868

調査対象等: 各年分とも、その年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、翌年6月30日までに提出された「申告書(修正申告書を除く。)」に基づいて作成した。

- (注)1 取得財産価額が100万円以下のものについては、標本調査により推計した。
  - 2 「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。

Subject of survey, etc.: For each year, those who acquired properties as gift during the year are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of "returns (except for amended returns) filed by June 30 of the following year.

Note: 1 Figures in the column "Less than 1 million yen" are estimates based on sample survey.

2 "Actual" in the column "Number of persons" means actual number of persons.